

CITY OF MADISON RENTAL REHABILITATION LOAN PROGRAM APPLICATION FOR RENTAL REHABILITATION LOAN

Name, Address and Zip Code of Applicants: Ownership Type: For Profit Corp/LLC

John Adams and Michael Moody

No. of Occupied

Catalyst For Change Inc Units:

520 University Ave Ste 115No. of Bedrooms: 5

Madison, WI 53703 No. of current Tenants: 2

Name, Address and Zip Code of Rehab Property:

1928 Baird St, Madison, WI 53713

Number of Dwelling Units: Before Rehabilitation: 1 After Rehabilitation: 1

LOAN

1. Rehabilitation Costs:

a.	Amount for Construction Work (actual bid)	\$ 74,290.68
b.	Contingency Fund (6% of Construction Work)	\$ 0
c.	Closing Fees	\$ 1,280
d.	Current accruals for taxes, insurances, and special	\$ 0
	assessments	

e. TOTAL (lines 1.a. through 1.d.) \$ 75,570.68

2. Other Funds:

a.	Funds from borrower	\$ 570.68
b.	Funds furnished from other sources	\$ 0

c. TOTAL (line 2.a. and line 2.b.) \$ 570.68

3. TOTAL (line 1.e. and line 2.c.) \$ 75,570.68

4. Total Amount of Loan Applied For:

(line 3 rounded to the nearest \$50.00) \$75,000

a. Installment portion of loan (if any) \$ 75,000
c. Total loan applied for: \$ 75,000

5. Term of installment loan in months: 240 Interest Rate: 0 %

APR: 0%

6. Monthly payment on the installment portion of the loan (do not round) \$312.50

APPLICANT(S)

1.	Income			
	a.	Gross Annual Family Income		\$ 135,904.50
	b.	Rental Income - Annual		\$ 34,800
	c.	Adjusted Monthly Income		\$ N/A
	d.	Amount available for monthly PITI		\$ 14,225.38
	e.	Less present monthly housing expense (PITI)		\$ 1,681.54
	f.	Amount available to pay installment loan		\$ 12,544
2.	Asset	s		
	a.	Total assets		\$
	b.	Amount being committed to rehabilitation contract		\$ 0
3.	Mont	hly Housing Expense	Current	Proposed
	a.	1st Mortgage, Principal, and Interest (PI)	\$ 1,321.36	\$ 1,321.36
	b.	2 nd Mortgage, Principal, and Interest (PI, if any)	\$ 0	\$ 0
	c.	Mortgage Balance \$ 266,867.97		
	d.	Monthly escrow for Taxes (T)	\$ 64.83	\$ 64.83
	e.	Monthly escrow for Insurance (I)	\$ 295.35	\$ 295.35
	f.	Other (explain)	\$ 0	\$ 0
	g.	Monthly Principal and Interest on proposed loan	\$ 0	\$ 312.50
		TOTAL	\$ 1,681.54	\$ 1,994.04
4.	Perce	nt of monthly income use for PITI	11.8 %	14 %

PROPERTY

1. Age of Structure: 82 years

2. Estimated remaining economic life of structure: 30+ years

3. Estimate of after rehabilitation value of property: \$ 256,450 (This amount is used <u>only</u> to establish the maximum permissible loan amount.)

Based on appraisal
Based on assessment

RECOMMENDATION OF STAFF:

This application and supporting documentation <u>does</u> meet the Rental Rehabilitation Loan Program Requirements for making a rental rehabilitation loan, and <u>approval</u> of this application is therefore recommended subject to the following conditions:

The three (3) windows containing lead will be removed by a certified lead contractor.

	<u>helsea Volden-Stamme</u> n ature)	Community Development Specialist (Title)	04/18/2024 (Date)		
ACT	ION ON APPLICATION BY	Z DPD DIRECTOR (OR DESIGNEE)			
⊠ TI	he above application is appro	eved in the amount indicated on page 1, li	ine 4.c.		
T	The above application is disap	oproved. (Attach reason(s) for disapproved	al)		
Lin	Community Development Supervisor 04/25/2024				
(Signature)		(Title)	(Date)		
CAPIT	ΓAL FUNDS				
1.	Census Tract	14.01			
2.	Target Area	Yes			
3.	Race	N/A			
4.	Number of bedrooms	5			
5.	City IL (Control Group 02)	\$ 75,000			
6.	Rents - Fair Market Rate	Yes			
9.	TOTAL LOAN	\$ 75,000			

Catalyst-4-Change

2617 E. Washington Ave

Madison, WI 53704

P:608-707-2385 | F:608-480-8070

04/22/2024

To Whom It May Concern,

C4C reached out to three different contractors to schedule quotes and get pricing. Heins Contracting was the lowest price and the only one that we could get in the time frame to see the property. We only received an official bid from Heins Contracting.

We look forward to working with you in the future. Have a wonderful day!

Sincerely.

Michael Moody

President/Owner, C4C

mmoody@catalystforchangeinc.org



1930 S Stoughton Road Madison, WI 53716 Phone: (608) 732-9063

Company Representative

Kyle Manthe

Phone: (608) 513-4085 kyle@heinscontracting.com

John Adams **Catalyst For Change Inc** 1928 Baird Street Madison, WI 53713 (608) 707-2272

Job: John Adams

Gutters Section

- -Remove existing gutters and downspouts
- -Install new K style 5" aluminum gutters with hidden hangers.
- -install new 3x4 aluminum downspouts
- -Dispose of existing product.
- Heins Contracting will obtain the proper permits needed for project.
- Heins Contracting crews are fully insured.
- 30% down due upon sign and rest to be paid after completion

	Qty	Unit
Remove & Install New 5" Gutters (DEFINE COLOR)	100.00	LF
Remove & Install New 3x4" Downspouts (DEFINE COLOR)	80.00	LF
remove and install 6" gutters (DEFINE COLOR)	0.00	LF
Add On for Strap Hung/Wedge Gutters per LF	34.00	LF
Trip Charge (over 1 hr from office)	0.00	EA
Inside Miter	0.00	EA
Outside Miter	0.00	EA

\$2,927.08

James Hardie Siding Section

- Remove existing metal siding.
- Remove and cover window in center of front gable
- Install new Tyvek House wrap and tape seams.
- Install new James Hardie j blocks for lights, outlets and faucets. same color as siding. (5/4 x8 standard)
- Install new James Hardie corner trim. (5/4x4 standard)
- Install new window trim with z flashing above. (5/4x4 standard)
- -Install new James Hardie Lap Siding 6" reveal prefinished.
- All trim and siding cedar mill texture.

- Install new flashings.
- Seal around existing exterior penetrations, corners and trim with caulking.
- Use dump trailer without breaking any concrete or blacktop in driveway.
- Any wood rot if found and needs to be fixed will be billed at Time & Material. Up to a maximum of \$30,000
- Clean up all job related debris and magnet to pick as many nails as possible * It is possible some nails and small debris is missed, but we will clean up to the best of our abilities.
- Our Crews are licensed and insured.
- Heins Contacting to provide 10 Year workmanship warranty.
- Heins Contracting to pull all needed permits.
- Provide Owner with James Hardie 30 Year Non-Prorated Limited Warranty and 15 Year ColorPlus finish warranty (transferrable to a 2nd owner).
- 30% down due upon sign.
- Progress payments may be due.
- -Rest to be paid after completion.

Qty Unit

Materials

Labor

\$27,597.16

Polaris Windows Section

- Remove 18 existing windows.
- Install new Polaris Replacement Windows- DynaWeld 3020 series Double Hung
- --change out all windows minus one in gable that is being removed
 - 6 windows roughly 25x54
 - 2 windows roughly 23x54
- 2 windows roughly 21x52
- 2 windows roughly 23x34
- 2 windows roughly 27x45
- 1 window roughly 29x40
- 1 window roughly 29x48
- 1 window roughly 28x54
- 1 window roughly 27x30
- Frames are foam filled.
- Base Window color is: White
- Install new inside stops: White
- Install new alum wrap on exterior
- Insulate around windows.
- Haul away all waste.
- Heins Contracting responsible for pulling all necessary permits.

10 year workmanship warranty.

comes with Polaris limited lifetime warranty

- -50% deposit due on all window projects prior to windows being ordered.
- Progress payments may be due.
- Rest paid at completion.

	Qty	Unit
Window Install	18.00	EA
Patio Door Install	0.00	EA
cost of install with alum metal window frames	0.00	EA
extra for window in brick	0.00	EA
extra for window in stucco	0.00	EA
install new full frame window minus trim	0.00	EA
alum window cut out and install	0.00	EA
steel framed window removal and install 1x boards	0.00	EA
Install Stops	0.00	LF
1/2" x 3/4" Prefinished Quarter Round	241.00	LF
Rollex Painted Aluminum Trim Coil - 24"x50'	3.71	RL
OSI Quad - DEFINE COLOR	24.00	EA
Total Cost of Windows	1.00	EA
Lift Rental	0.00	EA
Trip Charge (over 1 hr from office)	0.00	EA
Jamb & Casing Labor Per Standard Window	0.00	EA

\$15,766.44

Sub Total	\$46,290.68
Discount: Discount	(\$2,000.00)
TOTAL	\$44,290.68

Starting at \$442/month with Acorn • APPLY

Purchaser(s) Acknowledge(s):

- Purchaser(s) acknowledge receipt of a true copy of this contract, acknowledges they have read and know the contents and understands that no other agreements verbal or otherwise are binding on the parties there to and that same contains to the entire contract.
- HOMEOWNER MUST INFORM **BE HEINS CONTRACTING LLC** OF ANY ELECTRICAL OR HVAC WITHIN 4" OF ROOF DECK SURFACE. IF NOT INFORMED, **BE HEINS CONTRACTING LLC** IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGING ANY UNKNOWN ITEMS/MATERIALS.
- Purchaser(s) agree(s) to pay **BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC**, or its assigns, the unpaid balance due on substantial completion to be paid upon all terms and conditions set forth herein including any necessary signatures on documents that may be requested by finance source or assigns to secure this transaction. Balance must be paid in full no later than 10 days after substantial completion. Penalties and/or interest may be applied if failure to pay with said terms.
- NOTICE OF LIEN RIGHTS: AS REQUIRED BY THE WISCONSIN CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW, BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC, HEREBY NOTIFIES OWNER(S) THAT PERSONS OR COMPANIES FURNISHING LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ON OWNER(S) LAND MAY HAVE LIEN RIGHTS ON OWNER(S) LAND AND BUILDING IF NOT PAID. THOSE ENTITLED TO LIEN RIGHTS, IN ADDITION TO BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC ARE THOSE WHO CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH THE OWNER(S) OR THOSE WHO GIVE THE OWNER(S) NOTICE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER THEY FIRST FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, ACCORDINGLY, OWNER(S) WILL RECEIVE NOTICES FROM THOSE WHO FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, AND SHOULD HAVE A COPY OF EACH NOTICE RECEIVED TO THEIR MORTGAGE LENDER, IF ANY. BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC AGREES TO COOPERATE WITH THE OWNER AND THEIR LENDER, IF ANY. TO SEE WHAT ALL POTENTIAL LIEN CLAIMANTS ARE DULY PAID.

- ADDITIONAL WORK: <u>ALL ADDITIONAL</u> work <u>NOT</u> found on initial inspection by **BE HEINS CONTRACTING**, **LLC** will be <u>ADDED</u> as a **change order** upon homeowners request.
- SELLER'S LIMITED WARRANTY: Is as specified and will transfer to the Purchaser(s) all manufacturer's written warranties. BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC specifically excludes from warranty coverage and accepts no responsibility for: 1.) Defects in appliances and equipment covered by manufacturers warranties; 2.) Items NOT installed by BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC OR its sub-contractors OR provided by their material suppliers; 3.) Special incidental or consequential damages of any sort, such as lighting, gale force winds, tornado, ice dams (thawing and refreezing of ice, water or snow) or any other damage on or below the roof line due to leaks by excessive snow or wind-driven rain, ice or hail or other such manufacturer's warranties are available. BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC shall provide to Purchaser(s) documentation of all manufacturer's warranties for materials or equipment provided hereunder, to the extent that such manufacturer's warranties are available. BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC SHALL HAVE NO OBLIGATION TO ISSUE WARRANTY WORK UNLESS AND UNTIL FINAL PAYMENT HAS BEEN MADE IN FULL.
- ALL SURPLUS MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC. ALL materials delivered/ordered by BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC to the Purchaser(s) premises shall be stored and safely kept by the Purchaser(s) and NO rental OR storage charges therefore shall be made or assessed by Purchaser(s). BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC shall not be liable in any way to the Purchaser(s) for the removal of those materials. BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC IS NOT responsible for damage caused by building material supplier delivery vehicle, including damage to driveways and/or landscaping. Purchaser(s) will supply electricity to perform all necessary work.
- BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC will purchase all necessary building permits; perform all work in a workmanlike manner and in accordance with local building specifications.
- ALL payments will be made to BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC. ALL estimates/contracts will be cash based. IF using Credit card as payment method this MUST be stated before signing of contract. Contract amount is subject to change IF payment method is approved (Interest rates vary per contract amount and type of card used. Rates start at 3%). Only VISA and MASTERCARD is accepted as a credit card. There is a 1.2% fee on use of a debit card. BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC has the right to charge a minimum of \$35 for any returned check in addition to amount due. Financing is available to those who qualify.
- During the duration of the work, the client(s) homeowners insurance will be responsible for any interior damage as long as BE HEINS
 CONTRACTING, LLC has taken appropriate action to protect the roof or siding during the repairs.
- BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC reserves the right to revoke the proposal 20 days from date accepted if materials are not available. After 10 days BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC reserves the right to adjust contract if material prices increase.
- <u>ANY</u> representations, statements, or other communications <u>NOT</u> written on this agreement are agreed to be immaterial, and not relied on by either party, and do NOT survive the execution of this contract.
- <u>FAILURE TO PAY</u>: If the Purchaser(s) fails to make payments as provided herein, after **ten (10) days** written notice, **BE HEINS CONTRACTING**, **LLC** may remove all materials installed pursuant to this contract and/or **BE HEINS CONTRACTING**, **LLC** may charge a **1% monthly interest fee** (not to exceed 12% per year) of **unpaid contract balance** until balance is paid in full.
- SIGNING OF DOCUMENTS: If the contract price is to be financed with a lending institution, the Purchaser(s) agrees to sign any and all required documents, including but not limited to any credit application, not a deed of trust. The act of signing shall be done on the lending institution's contract documents and forms. These documents and forms shall merge with and become a part of this contract as though more fully shown on the face thereof
- Uncontrollable Delay: BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC is not responsible for delay or inability to perform caused by strikes, acts to God, riots, shortages, weather conditions, public authorizes or other causes or casualties beyond his central, or due to the Purchaser(s) conduct.
- HIDDEN CONDITIONS / UTILITIES: Contractor has prepared their estimate of the Contract Sum without knowledge of any preexisting deficiencies or defects in the building not apparent from a visual inspection of the building. If any such conditions, including without limitation, nail pops,

existence of plumbing vent pipes, wood rot, or decking deflection become evident to Contractor after commencement of the work, Contractor shall adjust the Contract Sum for the cost of time and materials accordingly. If owner(s) has knowledge of or suspects such conditions, Owner(s) shall advise Contractor of such conditions prior to Contractor's commencement of the work, so that Contractor can provide Owner(s) with the best possible estimate to the Contract Sum. Contractor shall not be liable for damage to stucco, brick, siding and any reset items such as chipping or breaking the stucco and brick and denting and scratching of siding or windows. Such damage frequently occurs, especially with respect to very steep roofs or where there are rotted or rusted areas. Contractor shall have no liability with respect to any solar panels, satellite dishes or weather instruments located on the building. Owner(s) agrees to coordinate and work to be performed around such solar panels, and weather instruments with a contractor qualified in the repair and/or installation of such devices. Owner(s) agrees to remove or cover all furniture and flooring located under a skylight. Owner shall pay for any utilities used during construction, including electricity. Owner(s) expressly permits Contractor to include photographs, depictions, information on representations regarding the work in Contractor's sales or marketing materials and Contractor may place temporary advertising/marketing signage on the property during the construction of the work.

- **EXPECTATIONS:** The work will cause inconveniences and annoyances. Contractor shall remove debris related to the work and leave the property in a condition reasonably acceptable to Owner(s).
- Heins Contracting reserves the right to use photo and video to document before, during, and after the project. These photos and videos may be used for marketing purposes. No content will include any person(s) residing at the project for marketing purposes without permission of said person(s)
- DEFAULT; RIGHT TO CURE LAW: This Contract may not be terminated without the consent of both parties, except as expressly set forth in this Contract. If the work shall be stopped for a period in excess of 10 consecutive days by the order of Owner(s), any court or other public authority, Contractor may terminate this Contract. In the event of termination at this Contract for any reason, HOMEOWNER(S) shall pay Contractor for all work performed through the date of termination, ALL costs relating to restocking charges in the amount of 20% for materials ordered and NOT yet installed, attorneys' fees AND collections costs AND (unless termination is due to a material breach of Contractor) anticipated profit. In no event shall Contractor's liability under this Contract exceed the amount of the Contracted Sum. Except as otherwise expressly permitted in this paragraph, the parties hereto waive all rights to consequential damages arising out of a breach of this Contract. The work performed by Contractor under this Contract, if related to a residence, is subject to the Wisconsin "Right To Cure Law" and, accordingly. Contractor hereby provides the following statutory notice (in which "you" and "your" refers to "Owner"): WISCONSIN LAW CONTAINS IMPORTANT REQUIREMENTS YOU MUST FOLLOW BEFORE YOU MAY FILE A LAWSUIT FOR DEFECTIVE CONSTRUCTION AGAINST THE CONTRACTOR WHO COMPLETED YOUR REMODELING PROJECT OR AGAINST WINDOW OR DOOR SUPPLIERS. FOR EXAMPLE, SECTION 895.07(2) AND (3) OF THE WISCONSIN STATUTES REQUIRES YOU TO DELIVER TO THE CONTRACTOR A WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS THAT YOU ALLEGE ARE DEFECTIVE BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR LAWSUIT, AND YOU MUST PROVIDE CONTRACTOR THE OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE AN OFFER TO REPAIR OR PAY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS. YOU ARE NOT OBLIGATED TO ACCEPT ANY OFFER MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR. BUT FAILURE TO ACCEPT A REASONABLE OFFER MAY LIMIT YOUR RECOVERABLE DAMAGES. ALL PARTIES ARE BOUND BY APPLICABLE WARRANTY PROVISIONS
- BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC has not investigated for the presence of asbestos or lead-based paint at the subject property. BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC discloses that remodeling activities can disrupt or dislodge asbestos or lead-based paint and that construction projects where moisture or dampness are present can result in the development of mold or other hazardous conditions. BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC (and its employees and sub-contractors) are not certified or trained for removal of any toxic or hazardous substances. BE HEINS CONTRACTING, LLC has not tested or inspected for the presence of any such materials and disclaims any obligation or responsibility to test for such materials at any time.

Company Authorized Signature	Date
Customer Signature	Date
Customer Signature	 Date